

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARIBEL MOSES, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, d/b/a *The  
New York Times*,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-04658-RA

Hon. Judge Ronnie Abrams

**DEFENDANT THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTION AND  
IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Sandra D. Hauser  
Kristen C. Rodriguez  
**DENTONS US LLP**  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
Tel.: (212) 768-6802  
Fax: (212) 768-8000  
sandra.hauser@dentons.com  
kristen.rodriquez@dentons.com

Natalie J. Spears (*pro hac vice*)  
**DENTONS US LLP**  
233 South Wacker Street, Suite 5900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Tel.: (312) 876-8000  
Fax: (312) 876-7934  
natalie.spears@dentons.com

*Attorneys for Defendant  
The New York Times Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. NYT’s Motion to Dismiss and the First Settlement..... 2

B. Isaacson’s Appeal and the Second Circuit Opinion..... 4

C. The Second Settlement Agreement and Isaacson’s Objection ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. Isaacson’s Arguments Against Plaintiff’s Article III Standing Are Baseless and Unpersuasive. .... 5

1. Isaacson’s Objection to Plaintiff’s Article III Standing for Injunctive Relief Is Without Any Basis Because Injunctive Relief Is Not Consideration for the Settlement. .... 6

2. Isaacson Concedes that Plaintiff Has Article III Standing to Seek Monetary Relief, Which Precludes Any Argument that Article III Standing Is Not Satisfied for the Settlement Class. .... 6

B. Contrary to Isaacson’s Baseless Contentions, the *Grinnell* Factors Favor Approval of the Settlement. .... 12

1. If the Case Were to Continue Through Litigation, Such Efforts Would Be Complex, Costly, and Lengthy (Factor 1). .... 14

2. Isaacson Has No Grounds to Assert the Settlement Class Has Reacted, or Will React, Unfavorably to the Settlement Agreement (Factor 2)..... 15

3. The Informal Discovery Effectuated Prior to the Mediations Has Provided the Parties with Sufficient Information to Responsibly Resolve the Case (Factor 3). .... 16

4. Plaintiff Concedes that She Would Face Real Risks if the Case Proceeded to Trial as a Class Action (Factors 4, 5, and 6). .... 17

5. NYT’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment, On its Own, Renders this Factor Neutral (Factor 7)..... 18

6. The Settlement Amount Is Reasonable in Light of the Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (Factors 8 and 9)..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alig v. Rocket Mortg., LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 167 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , 50 F.4th 769 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 19
<i>Chulick-Perez v. CarMax Auto Superstores Cal., LLC</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 .....	8
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 10
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	16
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	16
<i>Farinella v. Paypal, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	2
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. 485 (2019).....	7

*Gallego v. Northland Group Inc.*,  
814 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2016).....15

*Hall v. Time, Inc.*,  
158 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2008) .....10

*Huber v. Simon’s Agency, Inc.*,  
84 F.4th 132 (3d Cir. 2023) .....7

*Hyland v. Navient Corp.*,  
48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022) .....6, 7, 9, 17

*Johnson v. Pluralsight, LLC*,  
728 F. App’x 674 (9th Cir. 2018) .....8

*Lopez v. Stages of Beauty, LLC*,  
307 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....8

*Lowell v. Lyft, Inc.*,  
No. 17 Civ. 6251 (PMH) (AEK), 2022 WL 19406561 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22,  
2022) .....10

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9, 10

*Maddox v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.*,  
19 F.4th 58 (2d Cir. 2021) .....10

*Morrell v. WW Int’l, Inc.*,  
551 F. Supp. 3d. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....8

*Moses v. New York Times Co.*,  
79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) .....1, 4, 13

*Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp.*,  
272 F.R.D. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....12

*Rutter v. Apple Inc.*,  
No. 21-CV-04077-HSG, 2022 WL 1443336 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2022).....8

*In re Traffic Executive Association-Eastern Railroads*,  
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....15

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....9, 10

*Vincent v. Money Store*,  
304 F.R.D. 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....15, 16

*Xuedan Wang v. Herat Corp.*,  
617 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2015) .....12

**Statutes**

California’s Automatic Renewal Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17600, *et seq.* ..... *passim*

Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 1750 *et seq.* .....3, 10

False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 *et seq.*.....3, 10

Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 *et seq.* .....3, 10

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)-(D).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....11

Rule 23(b)(2).....6

Rule 23(b)(3).....6

Rule 23(e)(2).....5, 12, 13, 15
